
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES

LOK SABHA
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ANSWERED ON:09.05.2003
ASSISTANCE TO TEXTILES SECTOR
BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB;P.D. ELANGOVAN

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of assistance provided by the Union Government to textiles sector under the Centrally sponsored scheme during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(b) Whether funds allocated for various schemes and projects were not utilised fully by some States.

(c) if so, the details thereof alongwith the reasons therefor, State-wise; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government for proper utilisation of assistance given for textile sector under Centrally sponsored scheme ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI BASANAGOUDA R. PATIL (YATNAL)

(a) Details of plan assistance given during the last three years for implementation of Centrally sponsored schemes in the textile sector are given below:

       (Rs. in Crores)

 Sector/Scheme    2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
1 Handlooms

(i) Deen Dayal Hathkargha Protsahan Yojana 16.96 57.25 77.30

(ii) Workshed Cum Housing Scheme  15.00 9.81 10.50

(iii) Weavers Welfare Scheme   9.30 4.10 5.41
 Handloom Export Scheme   1.58 2.03 1.86
2 Sericulture

(i) Catalytic Development Programme  10.4 15.72 43.32

(ii) IT initiative     -  -  0.19

Statewise and yearwise details of total plan assistance given for Handlooms and Sericulture based schemes are at Annexure.

(b) & (c) While no under-utilization of funds has been reported in Sericulture, there was under-utilization of funds in handloom sector as given in the Annexure. The reasons for shortfall in expenditure in respect of Handlooms are:

i)      Delay in submission of Utilization Certificates;
ii)     Submission of incomplete proposals by the States;
iii)    Delay in implementation of schemes/projects by States concerned;
iv)     Non - provision of State`s share in their budgets.

(d) Suitable steps for improvement in implementation have been taken like modification in terms and conditions, coverage, monitoring


of state`s contribution, including timely submission of proposals as well as utilization certificates.

Annexure

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.6800 raised by Shri Bhartruhari Mahatab and Shri.
P.D.Elangovan regarding Assistance to Textiles Sector due for answer on 9.5.2003

STATEWISE DETAILS OF TOTAL ASSISTANCE GIVEN IN RESPECT OF CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES DURING THE
LAST THREE YEARS (2000-01- 2002-03)

          (Rs.in Lakhs)

Sl No. States   Handlooms     Sericulture

    2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 Unutilised   2000-01 2001-02 2002-03
       Amount#
       (Cumulative)

1 Andhra Pradesh  244.84 1459.51 1241.12 153.98   170.50 350.53 1426.38
2 Arunachal Pradesh 179.58 476.04 47.33 129.23   11.25 12.03 2.62
3 Assam   549.20 875.63 1019.37 112.25   206.03 164.87 121.48
4 Bihar   0.37 6.50 6.25 12.75   23.36 7.00 106.27
5 Chattisgarh  5.85 33.08 60.52 11.95    -  - 12.13
6 Delhi   5.00 11.35 150.32 16.35    -  -  -
7 Goa   0.00 0.00 0.00  -    -  -  -
8 Gujarat   501.91 217.64 17.93 9.44    - 0.05  -
9 Haryana   15.50 8.50 0.00      -  -  -
10 Himachal Pradesh 60.86 70.44 192.27 43.01   27.44  - 1.45
11 Jammu & Kashmir  45.33 0.33 31.89 1.12   37.94 71.90 225.14
12 Jharkhand  0.00 0.00 0.00  -    - 8.09 103.35
13 Karnataka  87.07 453.67 474.12 182.10   291.65 650.51 880.28
14 Kerala   46.12 325.43 1148.17 157.89   25.14 19.23 38.05
15 Madhya Pradesh  35.61 30.49 65.45 20.33   34.70 31.57 52.59
16 Maharashtra  13.20 52.26 48.82 10.88   65.26 67.73 97.22
17 Manipur   364.79 0.00 608.57 201.63   0.07  - 0.05
18 Meghalaya  29.10 10.53 15.75 37.43   13.87 72.98 33.11
19 Mizoram   10.25 0.00 39.06 10.25   12.90 39.27 84.49
20 Nagaland  257.08 364.50 149.88 165.69   10.32 22.82 2.49
21 Orissa   63.00 0.00 22.34 17.17   7.60 48.74 50.62
22 Pondicherry  0.00 1.23 0.00 1.23    -  -  -
23 Punjab   4.25 28.50 14.10 18.35   1.26 3.50
24 Rajasthan  2.56 30.21 18.73 37.77    -  -  -
25 Sikkim   2.50 0.00 0.00  -   5.65 3.25 15.48
26 Tamil Nadu  1200.46 2093.03 2920.73 948.82   85.14 132.28 64.32
27 Tripura   77.91 4.56 8.28 15.06   31.29 45.42 37.26
28 Uttar Pradesh  68.40 688.00 768.35 89.90   53.57 52.03 22.86
29 Uttaranchal  0.00 40.25 47.55  -    - 22.72 210.41
30 West Bengal  412.67 37.01 389.81 173.48   55.05 101.92 68.38
 Grand Total  4283.41 7318.69 9506.71 2578.06   1169.99 1928.44 3656.43

# - In respect of handloom Schemes only. Funds for Sericulture Schemes have been utilised.
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